## F.No. A-50050/148/2024-Ad.I/EFS-300636025

Government of India Ministry of Finance Department of Revenue

New Delhi, dated the 21st August, 2024

## OFFICE ORDER NO. 311/2024

In terms of provisions contained in Department of Expenditure's O.M. No. 3-25/2020-E.IIIA dated 09th December, 2020 and consequent upon his retirement on superannuation on 31.07.2024, Shri Ravindra Pratap Singh, Section Officer, FT&TR-II(1) is engaged as Consultant against one post of ASO on contract basis in FT&TR-II(1) in the Department of Revenue, Ministry of Finance for a period of one year w.e.f 01.08.2024 on the following terms & conditions:

- (i) Shri Ravindra Pratap Singh shall be paid a fixed monthly remuneration of Rs. 44,900/- (arrived at by deducting the basic pension) plus Transport Allowance @ applicable at the time of his retirement. The amount of remuneration & the rate of Transport Allowance shall remain unchanged during the term of the contract. Shri Ravindra Pratap Singh shall be allowed TA/DA on official tour, if any, as per his entitlement at the time of his retirement.
- (ii) There shall be no annual increment/percentage increase, Dearness Allowance& House Rent Allowance during the term of contract.
- (iii) Shri Ravindra Pratap Singh shall be allowed paid leave of absence at the rate of 1.5 days for each completed month of service and accumulation of leave beyond a calendar year shall not be allowed.
- (iv) Engagement as Consultant will be subject to satisfactory performance and it can be terminated by the authority without assigning any reason whatsoever at any time. The engagement as Consultant shall not confer any right or claim or to any regularization or continuation of service. The Consultant has the option to give up his assignment by giving one month's written notice in advance.
- (v) Shri Ravindra Pratap Singh shall sign an agreement of confidentiality with the Government of India containing a clause on Ethics & Integrity.
- 2. This issues with the approval of Revenue Secretary and with the concurrence of AS&FA, Department of Revenue vide Note of even number dated 08.08.2024.

(Jatin Kumar) Under Secretary to the Govt. of India Tel. No. : 011-23093277

## Copy to:-

- 1. The Pay and Accounts Officer, Department of Revenue, New Delhi.
- 2. Cash Section (2 copies).
- Shri Ravindra Pratap Singh, Section Officer, (Retd.), House No. 237, Block-B, Pocket-3, DDA Flats, Bindapur, Dwarka, Delhi-110059
- 4. P.S. to FM/ RS/Chairman, CBDT/AS(R)/AS&FA
- 5. Dir(Hqrs.)/US(Ad.IA&IB)/US(GAR)/US(Cash)/US(FT&TR-II(1)).
- 6. Ad.IA/Ad.IB/SO(P)/GAR/R&I/Ad.VII/Parl.Cell/IWSU/Coord./FT&TR-II(1)
- 7. O. O. Folder/Personal File/S. copies....10.